
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tuesday, 21st February 
2012 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when th
[...]
d of 
Finance and Resources 

To consider the final outcome of the Review of the Housing 
Revenue Account. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

6. Private Sector Home 
Support Service  

(Pages 21 - 24)  

Head of Housing 

To consider providing the Home Support Service to all who 
have a support need, regardless of tenure. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(All Wards)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

21st February 2012 
 

7. Street Naming Policy - 
Review  

(Pages 25 - 62)  

Head of Business 
Transformation 

To consider a review of the Council’s Street Naming Policy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(All Wards)  

8. Grants Programme 
2012/13  

(Pages 63 - 86)  

Head of Community 
Services 

To seek final approval of the recommendations for funding 
made by the Grants Panel. 
 
[Appendix 1 to this report is exempt, as defined in S.100 of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, 
as it contains information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of individuals and organisations, disclosure 
of which is not considered to be in the public’s best interest. 
In view of this it is anticipated that discussion of these 
matters will take place after the exclusion of the public.]  
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

9. Employment Policy - 
Review  

(Pages 87 - 94)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider a review of the following Special Leave 
Employment Policy: 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

10. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 95 - 106)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 24th January 2012. 
 
There are no outstanding recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

11. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Commit
[...]
/ 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

31st January 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Andrew Brazier and David Bush and Michael Collins (Vice-
Chair, Standards Committee)  
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, C Flanagan, J Godwin, A Heighway, T Kristunas, S Morgan, 
J Pickering, G Revans and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

151. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Derek 
Taylor. 
 

152. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

153. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been re-
scheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Housing Revenue Account – Outcome of Review 
• Street Naming Policy 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

31st January 2012 

 
She also advised that she had accepted the following Item as 
Urgent Business: 
 
• Item 10 – Referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 24th January 2012. 
 
(Not meeting the publication deadline) 

 
154. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
10th January 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

155. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/14 - 2014/15  
 
Members considered a report on the Revenue and Capital bids to 
be included in the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2012/13 – 
2014/15 and whether to propose any revisions or additions. 
 
Officers reported that a number of Revenu
[...]

(VAT outside scope unless otherwise 
stated)  

 

   
Service Charges   
Three Storey Flats* 6.25 6.40 
Woodrow Estate 3.10 3.20 
Evesham Mews 5.15 5.30 
St David's House 10.60 10.90 
Queen's Cottages 4.20 4.40 
Replacement Key Fobs (each) 5.50 5.70 

* no increase as this charge covers the cost of the 
service 

 

 

Page 3



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

31st January 2012 

 
(Page 70) 
 

 

Current 
2011/12 

£ 

Proposed 
charge 
from 

01/04/12 
£ 

Home Support Service   
Full Charge 12.25 14.20 

13.22 
Protected Charge 3.50 4.00 
Lifeline - full charge (48 weeks) 3.46 3.58  

Emergency Response Home Support 3.50 3.60 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the fees and charges for 2012/13 as amended , attached at  
Appendices 1 - 8 of the report, be approved; other than in 
cases where:-  
 
a) fees or charges are statutory; 
 
b) fees and charges are set externally; or 

 
c) other Council- approved circumstances apply. 

 
157. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2012/13  

 
The Committee received a report which sought approval of the 
Initial Estimates for the Housing Revenue Account for 2012/13 and 
the proposed dwelling rents for 2012/13. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the draft 2012/13 Estimates for the Housing Revenue 

Account, attached to the report at Appendix 1, be 
approved;  

 
2) the actual average rent increase for 2012/13 be 7%; and 

 
3) £2 million be transferred to a reserve as a Revenue 

Contribution to Capital to fund the future Capital 
Programme. 
 
 

Page 4



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

31st January 2012 

 
158. ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY AND OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval of a Corporate 
Anti-Bribery Policy and amended Officer Code of Conduct. 
 
Officers reported that in accordance with the Bribery Act 2010 the 
Council must comply with the requirement to have an anti-bribery 
policy, which will also demonstrate that the Council has “adequate 
procedures” in place to prevent bribery by both Members and 
Officers.  The Act is also required to be incorporated into the Officer 
Code of Conduct, which has been amended for this purpose and 
updated generally. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Corporate Anti-Bribery Policy, attached at Appendix 

1 of the report, be adopted and added to the Council’s 
Constitution;  
 

2) the amended Officer Code of Conduct, attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report, be adopted; and 

 
3) the Constitutional pack be updated accordingly. 

 
159. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10th January 2012. 
 
Members were informed that all recommendations had been 
considered at the meeting of the Executive Committee on 10th 
January 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes be noted. 
 

160. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
The Committee received a referral from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee regarding a Petition that had been considered at their 
meeting on 24th January 2012 about provision of Short Stay 
Parking in the town centre. 
 

Page 5



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

31st January 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
Officers facilitate a meeting with relevant agencies and 
stakeholders, including the petitioners, to discuss proposals 
for short stay car parking in the town centre. 
 

161. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the latest Advisory Panels report. 
 
Members noted that there had been further meetings of the Grants 
Panel since September 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

162. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Action Monitoring report.  It 
was noted that the Write-Off of Debts and Quarterly Monitoring of 
the Benefits Service Improvement Plan could be removed from the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the amendments detailed in the preamble above, the 
report be noted. 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.40 pm 

Page 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  21st February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\9\AI00006987\HRAReport0.doc.03.02.12sc./amended 
08.02.12sc/sms/10.2.12. 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - REVIEW 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Brandon Clayton, Portfolio 

Holder for Housing, Local 
Environment and Health 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Liz Tompkin,  

Head of Housing Services. 
Teresa Kristunas, 
Head of Finance & Resources. 

Wards Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted Not applicable 
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Government will be dismantling the current Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) subsidy system and introducing a new regime of self 
financing from April 2012.  The Council will take on a share of the 
national housing debt and in return in future years will be entitled to 
keep the subsidy which is currently paid each year to central 
government. 

 
1.2 The Council had stated in their response to consultation in July 2010 

that it agreed in principle with the proposal of taking on a share of the 
national housing debt which currently stands at £25 billion.  The 
Council’s share of this is £99,512 million 

 
1.3 The Council does not have a choice as to whether they agree to the 

amount of debt being proposed for this Council as the government has 
introduced legislation to impose this on all local authorities through the 
Localisation Act (the Localism Bill received Royal Assent on 15th 
November 2012). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, 
 
subject to the Council’s approval of the budgetary implications, 

 
1) the 5 year Housing Capital Programme as set out at 

Appendix 1 to the report be approved; 

2) the Director of Finance and Resources be authorised to 
acquire debt from the Public Works Loans Board up to the 
amount of the actual Debt Cap in line with the profile set out 
at  Appendix 4 to the report;  

Agenda Item 5Page 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  21st February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\9\AI00006987\HRAReport0.doc.03.02.12sc./amended 
08.02.12sc/sms/10.2.12. 

3) subject to Members’ comments, the viability of the 30 Year 
Business Case for the Housing Revenue Account, and the 
projected availability of resources within the Business Plan 
to undertake projects such as regeneration be noted;  

4) Officers be authorised to incur expenditure as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report, up to the limit approved by the 
Council and for the purposes detailed in the report; and 
 
to RECOMMEND that 

5) the Council approve the financial / budgetary implications, 
as detailed in the report. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 On 14th November 2011 the Council was issued with a consultation 

paper which set out the amount of debt the Council will be expected to 
take as part of the arrangements for implementing self-financing for 
housing.  The figure notified is £99,512 million.  At the point of taking 
on a share of the national housing debt the Council will be capped in 
terms of taking on a further borrowing to support future HRA Capital 
Programmes.  The Cap is currently estimated at £118,040,000.  Future 
HRA Capital Programmes will have to be funded from capital receipts 
and revenue contributions.  Future Programmes were forecast to be 
partially funded by prudential borrowing. 

 
3.2 Currently the Council pays around £6.8 million back to the government 

in negative subsidy each year.  In future this sum will be used to repay 
the borrowing with any surplus funds being available to support future 
Capital Programmes.  In addition the Council has been obliged to 
transfer £3.8 million in terms of the Major Repairs Allowance (MRA) to 
a Major Repairs Reserve (MRR) to fund capital expenditure.  In future 
this transfer will be based on a depreciation charge.  An enhanced 
MRA figure has been supplied as part of the 2012 Determination which 
can be used in place of substantiated depreciation charge for the first 5 
years of self-financing. 

 
3.3 The payment of £99.512 million has to be made on or before the 28th 

March 2012 and self financing goes live on 1 April 2012.  The Council 
will be compensated for the interest paid in respect of the days 
between the 28th March and the 1st April.  The Council is expected to 
demonstrate that it is able to repay the debt within 30 years. 

 
3.4 Rent convergence will continue until 2016 after this point the Council 

will be in a position to propose future rents.   

Page 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  21st February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\9\AI00006987\HRAReport0.doc.03.02.12sc./amended 
08.02.12sc/sms/10.2.12. 

However it is important to note that the continuation of the capital 
programme is reliant on the continuing amount of finances generated 
through the income of rent.  If this amount of income fell or did not 
increase year on year then the capital programme would not be 
sustainable and a reduced capital programme would be have to be 
produced. 

 
Capital Programme 

 
3.5 The first 5 years of the proposed Capital Programme will total £36.35 

million which equates to £7.27 million each year, plus £600k p.a. for 
Equipment and Adaptations.  A draft 30 year Capital Programme has 
been included in the Business Plan funded from monies transferred 
into the Major Repairs Reserve, topped up with revenue contributions 
in the early years of the Plan, see Appendix 2. 

 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Debt 

 
3.6 The existing HRA debt comprises £5 million of long term and £11.4 

million short term borrowing.  It is proposed that the short term 
borrowing will be replaced with long term borrowing from the Public 
Works Loans Board (PWLB) in order to take advantage of
[...]
ed  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Liz Tompkin, Head of Housing 

Services 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Member(s) consulted N/A 
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To make the Home Support Service eligible to all who have a support 

need, regardless of tenure. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

1) the Home Support Service be extended to all members of 
the community regardless of whether or not they qualify for 
Supporting People funding; and 

 
2) an hourly rate of £13.22 be introduced to pay for the Home 

Support Service. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 Officers would like to be able to extend the Home Support Service to 

non-Council tenants who are not eligible for funding through the 
Supporting People programme but who can afford to pay for the 
service.   

 
3.2 It is proposed to charge an hourly rate for this service of £13.22.  This 

calculation has been based on the total cost of providing the service 
divided by the total number of staffing hours available: £624,910.00 ÷ 
47,270 = £13.22.  The basis for the calculation complies with the 
CIPFA Best Value Accounting Code of Practice.  

 
3.3 The Authority is restricted to charging on a cost-recovery basis and 

under a duty to secure that, taking one year with another, the income 
does not exceed the cost of provision. Any over or under recovery that 
results in a surplus or deficit of income in relation to costs in one period 
can be addressed when setting charges for future periods so that over 
time income equates to costs.   

Agenda Item 6Page 21



 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Executive Committee  21st February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\4\AI00007438\HomeSupportServiceReport0.doc/jw/23.1.12/iw/25.1.12/SM
S/10.2.12/amended 130212rb 

3.4 A separate cost centre for the service will be established to ensure 
compliance with this requirement and this will also be a useful source 
of information for Members regard
[...]
s 
Ward Councillors Consulted No 
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 This report seeks approval of a revised policy on Street Naming and 

Numbering for Redditch Borough Council (RBC).  It also seeks 
approval for further authority to be delegated to the Head of Business 
Transformation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
1) the revised policy on Street Naming and Numbering, as 

attached to the report at Appendix 1 and 2, be approved and 
adopted;  
 

2) authority be delegated to the Head of Business 
Transformation to carry out all functions relating to the 
addressing process, as now detailed in the revised Policy; 
and 
 

3) the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be updated 
accordingly. 
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications 

 
3.1 None. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  21st February 2012 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\2\AI00006237\StreetNamingandNumberingReport0.doc/13.02.12/LW/sms/
13.2.12 

 
Legal Implications 
 

3.2 The Council provides this statutory function under Section 64 and 
Section 65 of the Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847 together with 
the Public Health Act 1925 (Section17). 

 
Service / Operational Implications  
 

3.3 In order to comply with Government strategies and national initiatives 
relating to the addressing process a turnaround time of not more than 
thirty days is recommended.  This timescale not only supports 
developers but is also beneficial to individual homeowners and 
businesses.   
 

3.4 Currently, RBC has delegated authority to Officers for most Street 
Naming and Numbering matters, but requires Executive Committee 
approval in the case of names outside of the approved street name list. 
It is suggested that further delegated authority to the Head of Business 
Transformation would help provide quicker approval turnaround in 
these exceptional cases. 

 
3.5 Improved turnaround times for street naming and numb
[...]
eadless Cross. 

 
END. 

 

Page 62



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE   21st February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\4\AI00007432\GrantsReport0.doc/ 
Amended LW/sms.10.2.12 

VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANT PROGRAMME 2012/13 -   
FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Carole Gandy, Portfolio Holder 

Community Leadership & Partnership 
Portfolio Holder Consulted   Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Angie Heighway, 

Head of Community Services 
Wards Affected  All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted (Grants Panel)  
Key Decision  

Appendix 1 to this report contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended. 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the 

Grants Assessment Panel in awarding grants to voluntary sector 
organisations for 2012 - 2013.  The total budget available for grants is 
£240,000 and 37 applications totalling £336,300 have been received. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE  that 

 
1) grants be awarded to voluntary sector organisations as 

detailed in Section 3.6 of this report; and 
 
2) the additions to the Voluntary and Community Sector 

Grants Policy at paragraphs 5.4 and 6.2 be approved 
(Appendix 3) - these additions give clearer guidance to 
fundees the type of projects / services suitable to be 
submitted to Redditch Borough Council’s Voluntary & 
Community Sector Grants programme. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1  The total grant funding budget for 2012/13 is £241,000.  The agreed 

provision of £1,000 to deliver support and events throughout 2012/13 
will leave £240,000 available to allocate as grants to voluntary 
organisations.  

 

Agenda Item 8Page 63



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE   21st February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\4\AI00007432\GrantsReport0.doc/ 
Amend
[...]
r Consulted  Yes   
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

and Resources 
Wards Affected None  
Ward Councillors consulted  N/A 
Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To seek the Committee's approval of the revised Special Leave policy 
that has been developed and provisionally agreed by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) and Trade Union Representatives. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
the Special Leave policy attached to the report at Appendix 1 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 As Members may be aware, Officers and Unions have been working 

together to review a number of employee related policies over the last 
12 months.  A number of policies were reported to the Executive 
Committee on 2nd and 23rd August 2011.  The policy attached to this 
report is in addition to those already approved. 

 
3.2 This report includes the proposed revised policy developed and agreed 

with the Trade Unions with regard to the special leave arrangements 
available to employees to support them in dealing with unforeseen 
circumstances. 
 

3.3 Officers recognise that from time to time employees will encounter 
unforeseen or unexpected situations which will create the need to take 
leave at short notice.  Although employees are encouraged to take 
annual leave or flexi-time in the first instance, circumstances may 
mean that this is not possible or appropriate. 

 
3.4 The proposed policy would enable employees to request unlimited 

special unpaid leave, a change from the current limited paid leave, to 
deal with situations such as family or domestic emergencies.  This is in 
line with an employee’s rights to reasonable time off.   
 

Agenda Item 9Page 87



 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE   21st February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\5\5\AI00007550\SpecialLeavePolicyReportFinal0.doc/sms.2.2.
12 

Currently there is a provision of 5 days paid leave in a 12-mo
[...]
 

Where an employee wishes/needs to take more time off, they will be expected to 
use annual or flexi leave and this will be subject to agreement by Line 
Management in the normal way.  
 
4.2 Other Time Off 
 
With the exception of time off for bereavements, all Special Leave will be unpaid. 
 
Unpaid Special Leave allows employees to deal with immediate problems such 
as illness of a dependent, breakdown in child/elderly care (including unexpected 
school closures) or domestic emergencies such as fire, flood, heating 
breakdowns etc. 
 
Where an employee needs to take more time off, they will be expected to use 
annual or flexi leave and this will be subject to agreement by Line Management 
in the normal way.  
 

5.  Adjustments to salary per day 
 
Reduction in salary resulting from unpaid leave will be calculated at 1/365 of the 
annual gross salary (1/366 in leap years)   
 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS POLICY, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR 
HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICER. 

 

Page 93



Page 94



 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

24th January 2012 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Simon Chalk, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, Brenda Quinney, Alan Mason and 
Luke Stephens 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr P Mitchell (Lead petitioner representing the short-stay car parking 
petition) and supporters.  
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Dunne, J Godwin, L Hadley, S Morgan, J Staniland and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

146. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

147. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
  

148. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Tuesday,10th January 2012 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

149. 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

21st February 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair),   and Councillors Juliet Brunner, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and 
Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillors Peter Anderson and Robin King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 M Bough, E Cartwright, C Flanagan, D Hancox, S Hanley, J Knott, T 
Kristunas, D Poole and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

169. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Michael Braley. 
 

170. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

171. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that the following item of business, scheduled on 
the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been re-
scheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Highway Impact and Accessibility Modelling Report – 

Worcestershire County Council (Halcrow) - May 2011 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
21st February 2012 

 
She also advised that she had accepted the following items as 
Urgent Business: 
 
• Item 5 and Item 7 – Additional information from the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee held on 14th February 2012 
 
(Not meeting the publication deadline) 
 

• Item 9 – Employment Policy – Review 
 
(Not on the Forward Plan for this meeting) 

 
172. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
31st January 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

173. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - OUTCOME OF REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report on the review of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
Members were advised that the Government would be dismantling 
the current HRA subsidy system and that it would be replaced with 
a new regime of self financing with effect from April 2012. 
 
Officers advised that the Council would have to take on a share of 
the national housing debt but would be entitled in future years to 
keep the subsidy, which is currently paid each year to Central 
Government. 
 
Members were informed that the Council’s share of this debt 
amounted to £98,929 million, payable to central government on 
28th March 2012 with self financing operational from 1st April 2012.  
The Council would be compensated for the interest paid in respect 
of the days between 28th March and 1st April 2012, which is 
expected to be £35,000. 
 
An additional recommendation was proposed from the Chair as 
follows: 
 
“Officers bring forward a report outlining the proposals for how this 
Council might build council houses on some of the land owned by 
the Council and already declared surplus.” 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
21st February 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the Council’s approval of the budgetary 
implications, 

 
1) the 5 year Housing Capital Programme as set out at 

Appendix 1 to the report be approved; 
 

2) the Director of Finance and Resources be authorised to 
acquire debt from the Public Works Loans Board up to 
the amount of the actual Debt Cap in line with the profile 
set out at  Appendix 4 to the report;  
 

3) subject to Members’ comments, the viability of the 30 
Year Business Case for the Housing Revenue Account, 
and the projected availability of resources within the 
Business Plan to undertake projects such as 
regeneration be noted;  
 

4) Officers be authorised to incur expenditure as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report, up to the limit approved by the 
Council and for the purposes detailed in the report;  
 

5) Officers bring forward a report outlining proposals for 
how this Council might build council houses on some of 
the land owned by the Council and already declared 
surplus; and 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

6) the Council approve the financial / budgetary 
implications, as detailed in the report. 
 

174. PRIVATE SECTOR HOME SUPPORT SERVICE  
 
Members considered a report on extending the Home Support 
Service to non Council tenants who would not be eligible for funding 
through the Supporting People programme and who could afford to 
pay for a service. 
 
Officers reported that provision of a service would have to be on a 
cost-recovery basis and an hourly rate of £13.22 had been 
proposed for the service. 
 
Officers confirmed that the current proposal did not anticipate any 
increase in the number of staff required to provide the service. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
21st February 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Home Support Service be extended to the private 

sector within current capacity; 
 
2) an hourly rate of £13.22 be introduced to pay for the 

Home Support Service; and 
 

3) any proposal to increase staffing or the capacity of the 
service be brought back before the Executive Committee 
with a full Business Case. 

 
175. STREET NAMING POLICY - REVIEW  

 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for a 
revised policy on Street Naming and Numbering for the Borough. 
 
Officers outlined changes to the report that had been made 
following pre-scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 14th February 2012. 
 
Officers were asked to notify Ward Members of any post code 
changes made by Royal Mail within their Wards. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the revised policy on Street Naming and Numbering, as 

attached to the report at Appendix 1 and 2, be approved 
and adopted;  
 

2) authority be delegated to the Head of Business 
Transformation or Executive Director, Planning & 
Regeneration, to carry out all functions relating to the 
addressing process, as appropriate and as now detailed 
in the revised Policy;  
 

3) the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be updated 
accordingly; and 
 

4)  Mr Norman Neasom, a significant local artist, be added 
to the list of potential street names. 
 

176. GRANTS PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for the 
recommendations made by the Grants Assessment Panel in 
awarding grants to voluntary sector organisations for 2012 – 2013. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
21st February 2012 

 
The Committee was informed that the Grants Assessment Panel 
had met on 3 occasions.  The total budget available for allocation 
was £240,000 and that 37 applications had been received totalling 
£336, 300. 
 
Officers reported that successful schemes would be monitored 
quarterly. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) grants be awarded to voluntary sector organisations as 

detailed in Section 3.6 of the report; and 
 
2) the additions to the Voluntary and Community Sector 

Grants Policy at paragraphs 5.4 and 6.2 be approved 
(Appendix 3 of the report) - these additions give clearer 
guidance to fundees as to the type of projects / services 
suitable to be submitted to Redditch Borough Council’s 
Voluntary & Community Sector Grants programme. 

 
177. EMPLOYMENT POLICY - REVIEW  

 
The Committee received a report which sought approval of the 
revised Special Leave policy. 

 
Members were advised that both Corporate Management Team 
and Trade Union representatives had been consulted and had 
agreed the revised policy. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Special Leave policy attached to the report at Appendix 1 
be approved and adopted. 
 

178. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14th February 2012. 
 
With reference to Minute 149 regarding the Petition on Short Stay 
Parking in the Town Centre, Members were informed that a meeting 
had been arranged with relevant agencies and stakeholders, 
including the petitioners, on 1st March 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes be noted. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
21st February 2012 

 
179. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC  
 
There were no Minutes / Referrals to consider. 
 

180. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the latest Advisory Panels report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

181. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Action Monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.15 pm 


